1995 and other federal securities laws. These forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements about the
Company’s distributions. These forward-looking statements are based upon Orchid Island Capital, Inc.’s present expectations, but
these statements are not guaranteed to occur. Investors should not place undue reliance upon forward-looking statements. For
further discussion of the factors that could affect outcomes, please refer to the “Risk Factors” section of the Company’s Form 10-
K for the year ended December 31, 2019.

RMBS Valuation Characteristics
($ in
thousands)
   Realized   Realized

   May 2020
Mar -
May   Modeled   Modeled

   Net   Weighted  CPR
2020
CPR   Interest   Interest

   %   Weighted   Average
(1-

Month)
(3-

Month)   Rate   Rate
  Current   Fair   of   Current  Average   Maturity   (Reported  (Reported  Sensitivity  Sensitivity

Type  Face   Value(1)   Portfolio  Price   Coupon   GWAC  Age  (Months)   in Jun)   in Jun)
(-50 BPS)

(2)
(+50 BPS)

(2)
Pass

Through
RMBS

Post Reset
ARM  $ 944  $ 977   0.03% $ 103.50   4.51%  4.96%  190   171   0.00%  0.00% $ 3  $ (2)
Fixed Rate
CMO   158,092   169,611   4.99%  107.29   4.00%  4.40%  35   321   27.70%  17.92%  395   (570)
15yr 2.0
TBA   250,000   256,992   7.56%  102.80   2.00%  n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   n/a   2,891   (3,541)
15yr 4.0   1,253   1,349   0.04%  107.65   4.00%  4.49%  25   141   0.63%  61.44%  17   (17)
15yr Total   251,253   258,341   7.60%  102.82   2.01%  4.49%  25   141   0.63%  61.44%  2,908   (3,558)
30yr 3.0   363,162   384,601   11.31%  105.90   3.00%  3.88%  5   350   5.80%  14.72%  2,565   (4,415)
30yr 3.5   1,241,365   1,356,604   39.91%  109.28   3.50%  4.03%  8   348   13.75%  11.24%  12,802   (18,267)
30yr 4.0   488,805   545,365   16.04%  111.57   4.00%  4.52%  15   341   10.48%  9.81%  7,375   (8,945)
30yr 4.5   338,989   381,662   11.23%  112.59   4.50%  5.00%  15   342   15.58%  16.89%  3,306   (3,886)
30yr 5.0   232,717   264,821   7.79%  113.80   5.00%  5.51%  24   332   24.78%  23.46%  2,532   (2,724)
30yr Total   2,665,038   2,933,053   86.29%  110.06   3.78%  4.35%  11   345   13.26%  13.10%  28,580   (38,237)
Total Pass
Through
RMBS   3,075,327   3,361,982   98.91%  109.32   3.65%  4.36%  13   344   14.06%  13.43%  31,886   (42,367)
Structured

RMBS
Interest-
Only
Securities   360,499   37,070   1.09%  10.28   4.00%  4.59%  71   276   35.23%  31.32%  (1,934)  3,627
Total
Structured
RMBS   360,499   37,070   1.09%  10.28   4.00%  4.59%  71   276   35.23%  31.32%  (1,934)  3,627
Total
Mortgage
Assets  $ 3,435,826  $3,399,052   100.00%   3.69%  4.38%  19   336   16.30%  15.48% $ 29,952  $ (38,740)

   Interest   Interest
  Average   Hedge   Rate   Rate
  Notional   Period   Sensitivity  Sensitivity

Hedge  Balance   End
(-50 BPS)

(2)
(+50 BPS)

(2)
Eurodollar
Futures  $ (50,000) Dec-2021   $ (438) $ 438
Swaps   (748,500) Aug-2024   (15,768)  17,385
5-Year   (69,000) Sep-2020   (2,314)  2,073

Treasury
Futures

Swaptions   (500,000)
Mar-
2021(3)   (367)  1,673

Hedge
Total  $(1,367,500)   $ (18,887) $ 21,569
Rate
Shock
Grand
Total   $ 11,065  $ (17,171)

(1) Amounts in the tables above include assets with a fair value of approximately $54.4 million sold in May 2020, which settle in June 2020.
(2) Modeled results from Citigroup Global Markets Inc. Yield Book. Interest rate shocks assume instantaneous parallel shifts and horizon prices are

calculated assuming constant LIBOR option-adjusted spreads. These results are for illustrative purposes only and actual results may differ materially.
(3) Five-year treasury futures contracts were valued at prices of $125.63 at May 31, 2020.  The market value of the short position was $86.7 million.

RMBS Assets by Agency   Investment Company Act of 1940 Whole Pool Test